ENTS. Subdivision 1. No policy or plan of health, medical, hospitalization, or accident and sickness insurance regulated under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 62A, or nonprofit health service plan corporation regulated under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 62C shall be delivered, issued, executed or renewed in this state, or approved for issuance or renewal in this state by the commissioner of insurance, after the effective date of this section unless such policy or plan specifically includes and provides health service benefits to any subscriber or other person covered thereunder, on the same basis as other benefits, for the treatment of alcoholism, chemical dependency or drug addiction in

- (1) A licensed hospital, or
- (2) confinement in a residential primary treatment program as licensed by the State of Minnesota pursuant to diagnosis or recommendation by a doctor of medicine.

Provided, however, that the restrictions and requirements of this section shall not apply to any plan or policy which is individually underwritten or provided for a specific individual and the members of his family as a non-group policy.

- Sec. 2. [62A.149] Subd. 2. Coverage under section 1 shall be for at least 20 percent of the total patient days allowed by the policy and in no event shall coverage be for less than 28 days in each calendar year.
- Sec. 3. **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This act is effective September 30, 1973.

Approved May 23, 1973.

CHAPTER 586-S.F.No.1948

[Not Coded]

An act relating to towns in the county of Anoka; conferring certain village powers; amending Laws 1963, Chapter 157, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1963, Chapter 157, Section 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- Section 1. ANOKA COUNTY TOWNS; VILLAGE POWERS. The following towns in Anoka county, namely, Burns, Columbus, Grow, Ham Lake, Linwood, Oak Grove, and Ramsey, shall have and possess in addition to all other powers now or hereafter granted said towns, the same power and the same authority now possessed by villages under the laws of this state insofar as such powers are enumerated in Minnesota Statutes, Section 412.221, Subdivision 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, and 32, also the powers enumerated in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 412.111, 412.191, Subdivision 4, 412.231, 412.491, 412.851, 412.871, 429.011 to 429.101, 465.01, and 471.62, as now in force or hereafter amended. The town board and the officers of said town shall have like powers and duties with respect to any of the powers so specified as the village council and the corresponding officers, respectively, of any such village.
- Sec. 2. Notwithstanding any other provision of any law or ordinance to the contrary, the towns of Ramsey and Grow, in the county of Anoka are each hereby authorized to set the salaries of their clerk, treasurer and assessor, by resolution of the town board.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect as to each specific town named herein only after its approval by a majority of the town board of supervisors of such town and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1973.

CHAPTER 587—S.F.No.1949

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Anoka police relief association; membership in the public employees police and fire fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ANOKA, CITY OF; POLICE RELIEF ASSOCIATION. Subdivision 1. Contributions of members of the Anoka police relief association, hereafter referred to as the relief association, to said association shall be determined as a percent of a top grade patrolman's salary equal to the percent of salary which public employees who are members of the public employees police and fire fund contribute to said fund as provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 353.65, Subdivision 2, and any amendments thereto.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.